Planning Committee
Agenda

Reigate & Banstead

For enquiries regarding this agenda; BOROUGH COUNCIL
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182) Banstead | Horley | Redhill | Reigate
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
27 August 2019
For enquiries regarding registering to speak at
Planning Committee meetings, visit our website.
To the Members of the PLANNING COMMITTEE
Councillors: D. Allcard (Chairman)
M. S. Blacker F. Kelly S. Parnall
J. S. Bray J. P. King C. Stevens
H. Brown S. A. Kulka R. S. Turner
P. Harp S. McKenna S. T. Walsh
J. Hudson R. Michalowski
Substitutes
Councillors:
Conservatives: R. Absalom, N. C. Moses, J. Paul and K. Sachdeva
Residents’ Group: G. Adamson, R.J. Feeney, R.Harper, N.D. Harrison and
C. T. H. Whinney
Green Party: J. C. S. Essex, S. L. Fenton, R. Ritter and S. Sinden
Liberal Democrats D. A. Ross

For a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 4
SEPTEMBER 2019 at 7.30 pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate.

John Jory
Chief Executive


http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings

MINUTES

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous
meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA

To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an
update on the agenda of planning applications before the
Committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS:

NOTES:

1. The order in which the applications will be considered at
the meeting may be subject to change.

2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for
reference purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus
affecting image quality.

To consider the following applications :

19/00210/0UT - BROOK ROAD GARAGE, BROOK ROAD,
REDHILL

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of building
comprising 57 flats.

19/00784/F - NICOLA FARM, 37 WOODMANSTERNE LANE,
WOODMANSTERNE, SM7 3HA

The erection of 6 detached dwellings and associated parking on
the existing previously developed land at Nicola Farm.

(Pages 5 - 8)

(To Be Tabled)

(Pages 9 - 50)

(Pages 51 - 84)



19/00314/F - 38 FIR TREE ROAD, BANSTEAD, SURREY, SM7 (Pages 85 -112)
1ING

Replacement of existing building C3 Dwelling House to allow for
5. No unit C3 residential flats.

19/01516/CLP - 32 SOUTH ROAD, REIGATE (Pages 113 - 120)

Loft conversion incorporating hip to gable roof extension and
dormer to rear.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered as a matter of urgency.



WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS
The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months. A copy is
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk.

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. However the Council also
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages. The
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or
on request.

Any requests for a paper copy of the agenda and reports must be made to
Democratic Services no later than 2 working days before the meeting.

Information about registering to speak at a meeting of the Planning Committee is
available on our website.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000



mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings

Agenda Iltem 1

Planning Committee
31 July 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town
Hall, Reigate on 31 July 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors D. Allcard (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Harp,
J. Hudson, F.Kelly, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, S.Parnall, C. Stevens,
R. S. Turner, S. T. Walsh and J. C. S. Essex (Substitute).

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 July 2019 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. Brown (substituted by J.
Essex); and J. King.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor F. Kelly declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 for the application at
Great Meadows Hostel (18/02395/F) as he was employed by the NHS, which was
working in partnership with Active Prospects (the applicant) for the resettlement of
people with learning disabilities. Councillor F. Kelly participated in the debate and
vote for item 8 on the grounds that his indirect relationship with the applicant did not
prejudice his decision-making.

Councillor M. Blacker declared a pecuniary interest in item 11 for the application at
16 Summerly Avenue (19/01193/HHOLD) because he was the applicant’s agent.
Councillor M. Blacker left the room for the duration of item 11 and did not participate
in the debate or vote.

ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.

18/01764/F - SKYLANE HOTEL, 34 BONEHURST ROAD, HORLEY, SURREY,
RH6 8QG

The Committee considered an application at the Skylane Hotel, 34 Bonehurst Road
in Horley for the erection of 1st and 2" floor extensions to link the building and
annexe for the purpose of forming additional guest rooms and a lift.

Councillor J. Hudson left the room at 20:10 p.m. and entered the room at 20:12 p.m.
and was advised not to participate in the vote by virtue of his absence during part of
the debate.



Agenda ltem 1

Planning Committee
31 July 2019 Minutes

25.

26.

27.

28.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the
recommendation and addendum, plus:

e Informative 2 - expanded to refer to electric vehicle charging points; and
e Condition 4 - ‘drop-offs’ added to ‘deliveries’.

19/00698/F - LAND REAR OF 35-49 WARREN ROAD, BANSTEAD, SURREY,
SM7 1LG

The Committee considered an application at the land to the rear of 35 — 49 Warren
Road in Banstead for the demolition of 37 Warren Road and the erection of 7
dwellings to the read of 35-49 Warren Road.

Councillor S. Walsh left the room at 20:30 p.m. and was not present for the vote.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the
recommendation and additional/amended conditions from addendum, plus
additional condition for archaeological survey.

18/02680/F - NUTLEY DEAN BUSINESS PARK, SMALLS HILL ROAD,
HORLEY

The Committee considered an application at Nutley Dean Business Park, Smalls
Hill Road in Horley for the removal of the existing industrial buildings and the
erection of 14 dwellings.

Councillor S. Walsh entered the room at 20:35 p.m. but did not participate in the
vote by virtue of his absence during the officer’s presentation.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions and subject to
S106 Agreement, as per the recommendation.

18/02395/F - GREAT MEADOWS HOSTEL, PRINCES ROAD, REDHILL

The Committee considered an application at Great Meadows Hostel, Princes Road
in Redhill for the development of sheltered housing, comprising 6 x 1 bed
apartments, with office / concierge, 1 x independence / training room, 1 x
independence / training / sleep in room with frontage parking and access to Princes
Road, as supported accommodation for adults with learning difficulties.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the
recommendation and addendum.

19/00957/F - LAND TO THE REAR OF 48 BRIGHTON ROAD AND REAR OF
10 CHURCH ROAD, HORLEY

The Committee considered an application at the land to the rear of 48 Brighton
Road and to the rear of 10 Church Road in Horley for two proposed dwellings to the
rear of 48 Brighton Road.

Councillor C. Stevens proposed a motion to refuse the application on the grounds
that:



Agenda Iltem 1

Planning Committee
31 July 2019 Minutes

29.

30.

31.

The proposed development, by virtue of the limited space around the new
access drive, parking spaces and proposed houses, would appear cramped
with limited opportunity for soft landscaping which, due to the back-land
location fronting onto the adjacent large surface car park, would appear an
incongruous form of development out of keeping with and harmful to the
pattern of development and character of the surrounding area, contrary to
Policies Ho9, Ho13 and Ho14 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local
Plan 2005, Policy CS4 of the Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy 2014 and
guidance contained within the Local Distinctiveness Design Guide SPG
2004.

The motion to refuse the application was not seconded and therefore did not
proceed to a vote.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the
recommendation.

17/00046/RM1 - SITE TO THE REAR OF 5 ALDERS ROAD, REIGATE,
SURREY, RH2 0EA

The Committee considered an application at a site to the rear of 5 Alders Road in
Reigate for the submission of reserved matters for Appearance, Landscaping,
Layout and Scale following appeal permission17/00046/OUT for the demolition of
the residential annexe and erection of a two storey dwelling.

The application was referred to the Committee in accordance with the Constitution
as the application site was owned by a Member of the Council.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the
recommendation and addendum.

19/01193/HHOLD - 16 SUMMERLY AVENUE, REIGATE

The Committee considered an application at 16 Summerly Avenue in Reigate for a
two-storey side extension.

The application was referred to the Committee in accordance with the Constitution
as the applicant’s agent was a Member of the Council.

Councillor M. Blacker left the room at 21:16 p.m. for the duration of item 11 and did
not participate in the debate or vote.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the
recommendation and addendum.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE (Q1, 2019/20)

Councillor M. Blacker entered the room at 21:17 p.m.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



Agenda ltem 1
Planning Committee

31 July 2019 Minutes

32. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to consider.

The Meeting closed at 9.17 pm



Agenda Item 5

— TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 4 September 2019
YN REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING
BOROUGH COUNCIL | TELEPHONE: 01737 276112
Banstead | Horley | Redhill | Reigate
e | EMAIL: john ford@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
AGENDA ITEM: WARD: Redhill East

APPLICATION NUMBER: | 19/00210/0UT VALID: 01 February 2019

APPLICANT: Mulberry Homes AGENT: | WS Planning &
Architecture
LOCATION: BROOK ROAD GARAGE, BROOK ROAD, REDHILL
DESCRIPTION: | Demolition of existing buildings and erection of building
comprising 57 flats

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for
detail.

SUMMARY

This is an outline application for the demolition of the existing building and redevelopment
of the site to include a part four storey, part five storey block comprising 57 residential
units with ground floor undercroft parking. It follows approval of a scheme for 48 flats
approved earlier this year on the site under reference 18/01133/F. Appearance and
la
[...]
torey built form. To the north is an area comprising a group of three large
format retail warehouse buildings set amongst a large parking area. Architectural
styles are varied but typically reflect more traditional forms.

The application site has an area of 0.16ha.
Added Value

Improvements secured at the pre-application stage: as a result of pre-application
discussions leading to submission of the previous scheme (similar in form, scale,
location and footprint to the current proposal), the building was reduced from up to 8
storeys initially to the up to 5 now proposed and the massing has been improved
and better articulated.

Improvements secured during the course of the application: none as the proposal is
acceptable as it stands.

Further improvements to be secured through planning conditions or legal
agreement: Various conditions are recommended to control materials, details and
landscaping to ensure a high quality development. A legal agreement will be
required to secure the on-site affordable housing provision.

Relevant Planning and Enforcement History

18/01133/F: building comprising 48 flats: granted 19 July 2019.

Proposal and Design Approach

The proposed outline application is for the demolition of the existing buildings and
the erection of a new building comprising 57 one and two bedroom apartments,

undercroft car parking and landscaping. Matters for which approval is sought are
access, layout and scale; reserved matters are appearance and landscaping.

Ci\Users\YildiCey\Desktopi12002100UTS - 19.00210.0UT - Brook Road Garage, Brook Road, Redhill.doc

13



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Agenda Item 5

The new building fronts on to Brook Road and comprises a single block with a
practically L-shaped footprint projecting back into the site. The building is
predominantly 5 storeys, with the top floor being set back, but steps down to four
storeys to the northern end of the building. The building would employ a mix of brick
and anthracite/grey cladding panels for the
[...]
6.20

Agenda Item 5

introduce a relatively boundary with the adjoining Petrol Station, this is considered
necessary to provide defensibility and — on balance — would not be prominent or
dominant in the street scene so as to be harmful, particularly given the use of the
staggered timber screen at higher level. Parking would be accommodated in an
undercroft and would be largely screened from public vantage points.

Overall, whilst the proposal would represent a demonstrable increase in scale and
massing of built form on the site, the building has been well-designed such that it
would not appear out of keeping or overly dominant amongst the varied street
scenes of Brighton Road and Brook Road, and would make a positive contribution
to the character of the area compared to the existing degraded, low key site. The
proposal would therefore comply with policies Ho9, Ho13 and Ho18 of the Local
Plan 2005, CS4 and CS10 of the Core Strategy and the provisions of the
Framework in respect of achieving well designed places.

Flooding and drainage

The site is wholly within Flood Zone 3 and a significant part is within Flood Zone 2
according to EA Flood Mapping. As per the previous application the applicant has
submitted a Flood Risk Assessment and Sequential/Exception Test, given the
location of the site in Flood Zones 2 and 3, the applicant has undertaken a
Sequential Test as required by national policy and concludes that there are no
reasonably available sites in areas at lower probability of flooding capable of
delivering the development proposed. This includes a review of the potential
allocation sites identified in the emerging Development Management Plan across
the whole borough.

The site is in a dilapidated condition and residential redevelopment would offer
positive townscape effects which are of considerable value in their own right given
the quite prominent location of the site. These benefits are unlikely to be achievable
in any other way and would certainly not be r
[...]
 any management company and state the national grid reference of any
key drainage elements (surface water attenuation devices/areas, flow restriction
devices and outfalls).

Reason:

To ensure that the development is served by an adequate and approved means of
drainage which would not increase flood risk on or off site and is suitably
maintained throughout its lifetime to comply with Policy Ut4 of the Reigate and
Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, Policy CS10 of the Reigate and Banstead Core
Strategy 2014 and the requirements of non-statutory technical standards.

25. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until a scheme
has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority to provide each
of the proposed dwellings are provided with a fast charge socket (current minimum
requirements - 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230v AC 32 Amp single phase
dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to be submitted and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter retained and maintained to
the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:

In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause
inconvenience to other highway users and to meet the objectives of the NPPF
(2012), and to satisfy policies Mo5 and Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough
Local Plan (2005).

G\Users\YildiCey\Desktopy19002100UTYS - 19.00210.0UT - Brook Road Garage, Brook Road, Redhill.doc

32



Agenda Item 5

INFORMATIVES

1. Your attention is drawn to the safety benefits of installing sprinkler systems as an
integral part of new development. Further information is available at
www.firesprinklers.info.

2. The applicant is advised that prior to the occupation of the development, adequate
provision should be made for waste storage and collection. You are advised to
contact the Council’s Recycling and Cleansing team to discuss the required number
and specification of wheeled bins on rc@reigate-banstead.gov.uk or
[...]
et Ry

[sontmvya wz“zzﬂm |

Sarta SN L VIV

T ewavkwe |

e vy ms mre 1
v S o it

Lo st gl o 3 e <

i )
...m...qw.rn”l S
| = 5 F =
e D ===

dﬁuomnm ou /g)

<= MUY HYD
N

43

4,



Z1E04¥E

e

_: . .A.y.? uze-;@@ Dm S DEMM ety

T vary

SAaF1LIHOEY

yr) W g

S L ABHHS A
ppe it ar g iRl

A M IACITAID v

TR T

SONIVMYHG ONINNYId

Agenda ltem 5

az

FEEEEEEEEH
EmEfEECE

R R ERIEERRREE T
1L
T

EEEEFEEEERH

AAIERANCIINSATE

PRt L L TECH TR EEE L
i

AR AARARANAANAATH: = S

44

e



i

| SATE POUNDARY LINE

PLATAS Gmllp - a0
LA il - B
AT My - b
P N -

e
L Vs wea

(2] = - I.I'I
4] 8 3 J=
Z P a]
E : Lul
14 wl ] ] LY '—- - m
i o 5 g
i3 z ! = : oz g a
1H: =4 ¥ T 5 4P =
3 . ZE vl ) [r s i < bl
i < 5 ¢ B3y ||
HH o: F s EEr Ll i &

|

i

2

<« |

= |

I

Ll |

Z |

=

5 '

i |

=] i

|

< |

il [
= (Y |
i { R '
Lk o !
2 = |' "o
2y | 11
| ! 1

) | O |
T e faal
I . ;
. ! 7 |
i : § I
I -. |
] i I E
g | _i CE
/4 ! i

; 41

45



" : ? '_" 2 —
MR MR gl | X
B ER S CH TR M EELEEFEE] g La%
1 E;‘!EEE!ESE!.‘.!!E!!'!_EEE““ é sy = 3 -
ANt l???"—‘”””?!ﬂi imaa::i & §51 ? =] 2
¥ { = Bk £ o3 ezl ¥
y 1 E| = ..\ e 9 k 2
t Lis =l 5 2f iy |3 JE |2
' i1 1] i i 3 i3 i1y |l =1
113 £ Rt [ . i

A
2

$“@@TBRQDKMRDAD “M3W

/ SITE BOUNDARY LINE

46



Agenda Item 5




Agenda Item 5




Agenda Item 5




Agenda Item 5

50



Agenda Item 6

Planning Committee Agenda Item: 6
4th September 2019 19/00784/F
TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
P, DATE: 4" September 2019
i REPORT OF: | HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING
- B it AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan
elgale & bansiea .
BOROUGH COUNCIL TELEPHONE: | 01737 276514
Banstead | Horley | Redhill | Reigate | EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
| e
AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: | Chipstead, Kingswood And Woodmansterne
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00784/F VALID: 18/04/2019
APPLICANT: Paul Hunt Investments Ltd AGENT: Rymack  Properties
Ltd
LOCATION: NICOLA FARM 37 WOODMANSTERNE LANE
WOODMANSTERNE SM7 3HA
DESCRIPTION: | The erection of 6 detached dwellings and associated parking on
the existing previously
[...]
), and to satisfy policy Mo5, Mo6 and
Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan.

The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until  at least
1 of the available parking spaces are provided with a fast charge socket (current
minimum requirement 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230 v AC 32 amp single
phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: The above conditions are required in order that the development should
not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in
order to meet the objectives of the NPPF (2018), and to satisfy policy Mo5, Mo6 and
Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Local

Plan.

Prior to commencement of development a written comprehensive environmental
desktop study report is required to identify and evaluate possible on and off site
sources, pathways and receptors of contamination and enable the presentation of
all plausible pollutant linkages in a preliminary conceptual site model. The study
shall include relevant regulatory consultations such as with the Contaminated Land
Officer and be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and is subject to the
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority and any additional requirements
that it may specify. The report shall be prepared in accordance with the
Environment Agency’s Model Procedures for the Management of Contaminated
Land (CLR 11) and British Standard BS 10175.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development and any site investigations and
remediation will not cause harm to human health or pollution of controlled waters
with regard to Reigate and Banstead Borough Council Local Plan 2005 Policy
(insert reference) and the NPPF.

Prior to commencement of development, in follow-up to the environmental desktop
study, a contaminated land site investigation proposal, detailing the extent and
methodologies of sampling, analyses and proposed assessment criteria
[...]
B gllggue(]?—]( CE:)HUSHeCaI[, TELEPHONE: | 01737 276514

Banstead | Horley | Redhill | Reigate | EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

TAGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: | Nork
APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00314/F VALID: 15/02/2018
APPLICANT: Mr Tahir AGENT: Whiteman Architects
LOCATION: 38 FIR TREE ROAD BANSTEAD SURREY SM7 1NG
DESCRIPTION: Replacement of existing building C3 Dwelling House to allow
for 5. No unit C3 residential flats.

All plans in this

report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for

illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/ referenced for

detail.

SUMMARY

This is a full planning application for the demolition of an existing two storey
detached dwelling house and its’ replacement with building to provide five residential
flats, consisting of 5x2 bedroom flats.

The site is located to the south side of Fir Tree Road to the north of the Borough in
Banstead. The surrounding area is residential, being characterised predominantly by
large detached dwelling houses set within generous plots with deep rear gardens.
The area is somewhat varied in terms of character and is typical of 1930s-50s
suburban form.

The proposed block of flats would take the form of a large residential dwelling,
incorporating hipped roofs with a pitched roof front projecting gable that would be
consistent with the varied mix of architectural styles found within the road. Its’ depth
within the plot would be comparable with both neighbouring dwellings, and the ridge
and eaves heights would sit comfortably within the road, ensuring the development
does not appear incongruous.

On the issue of impact on neighbouring residential amenity, the angular
juxtaposition of the recently completed 40 Fir Tree Road would bring the neighbours’
rear elevation closer to the development; however there are no rooms directly
serving habitable rooms that would be impeded, ensuring that there is no undue loss
of light to these properties. The separation distance would be suf
[...]
r
highway users in order to meet the objectives of the NPPF (2018), and to
satisfy policy Mo5, Mo6 and Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan.

The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until
at least 1 of the available parking spaces are provided with a fast charge
socket (current minimum requirement 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector -
230 v AC 32 amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a
scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason: The above conditions are required in order that the development
should not prejudice highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other
highway users in order to meet the objectives of the NPPF (2018), and to
satisfy policy Mo5, Mo6 and Mo7 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan.

The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and

until the following facilities have been provided in accordance with a scheme

to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority
for:

(@) The secure parking of bicycles within the development site, and
thereafter the said approved facilities shall be provided, retained and
maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development would promote sustainable

transport choices with regard to Policy CS17 of the Reigate and Banstead

Core Strategy 2014 and in recognition of Section 4 "Promoting Sustainable

Transport" in the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

No development shall take commence the developer obtains the Local
Planning Authority's written approval of details of both existing and proposed
ground levels and the proposed finished ground floor levels of the buildings.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
levels.

100



Agenda Iltem 7

Planning Committee Agenda Item: 7
3ist July 2019 19/00314/F

16.

Reason: To ensure the Local Planning Authority are satisfied with the
details of the proposal
[...]
 and

(b) non-opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened are more than
1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is installed.

Answer: The proposal complies with this.

117



Agenda Item 8

Planning Committee Agenda Item: 8
4 September 2019 19/01516/CLP

7.0 REASON FOR PERMISSION
The proposal meets the criteria set out in the Town and Country Planning (General

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) Schedule 2, Part 1,
Classes B and C and is therefore permitted development.

118



nda Item 8
10/01516/CLP - 32 Souty Bar Raidate




West Elevation 1:100

4156

4123

E

2337

\\
AN
A\
[TITTITIITTITT

North Elevation 1:100

Do not scale from this drawing, except for planning
purposes.

Any discrepancies are to be reported to Alison Hawkins
Architect

Refer to Structural Engineers details for structural
design criteria.

This drawing remains the copyright of Alison Hawkins
Architect

g waj| epuaby

| 1
[ ]
o B L] s
South Elevation 1:100 East Elevation 1:100
date rev | revision 1:100 scale bar 1_ _0 2 5{“ date July 19 | purpose ofissue  Plannin . alison@aeh-architect.com
31.07.19 A Alterations to dormer 9 qeh OrChITeCT www.aeh-architect.com
scale  1:100@A3 | project 32 South Road drawing Proposed Elevations

Reigate RH2 7LB

dravingro P|251/05 | " 5




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 19/00210/OUT - Brook Road Garage, Brook Road, Redhill
	6 19/00784/F - Nicola Farm, 37 Woodmansterne Lane, Woodmansterne, SM7 3HA
	6 - 19.00784.f Nicola Farm
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	 Housing
	Ho9, Ho24
	Countryside
	Co1
	Trees
	Pc 3, Pc4
	Movement
	Mo5, Mo7

	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site layout
	Site Layout 1
	Street
	Elevations1
	Elevations2
	Elevations3
	Elevations4
	Elevations5
	Elevations6
	Elevations7
	CGI

	7 19/00314/F - 38 Fir Tree Road, Banstead, Surrey, SM7 1NG
	7 - 19.00314.F 38 Fir Tree Road
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2       Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1(Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	5.3       Reigate & Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Site
	Block
	Street
	Elevations
	Elevations1
	Floor
	Floor1
	Floor2

	8 19/01516/CLP - 32 South Road, Reigate
	8 - 19.01516.CLP - 32 South Road, Rosies
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	The roof extension is permitted development.  Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Assessment
	7.0 REASON FOR PERMISSION

	OS
	Elevations




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee  
4 September 2019 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 4 September 2019 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors D. Allcard (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), H. Brown, P. Harp, 
J. Hudson, F. Kelly, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, S. Parnall, 
C. Stevens, R. S. Turner, N. D. Harrison (Substitute) and K. Sachdeva (Substitute). 
 
Also present: Councillors R. J. Feeney. 
 

33.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st July 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Bray (substituted by N. 
Harrison) and S. Walsh (substituted by K. Sachdeva). 

 

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

36.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 

 

37.   19/00314/F - 38 FIR TREE ROAD, BANSTEAD, SURREY, SM7 1NG 

The Committee considered an application at 38 Fir Tree Road in Banstead for the 
replacement of the existing building C3 dwelling house to allow for 5 units of C3 
residential flats. 

Mr Martin Briggs, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application on the 
grounds that the development would cause harm to highway safety and because 
construction of the site would create unacceptable disruption for neighbouring 
residents. 

Mr Lee Whiteman, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application on the 
grounds that the development was compatible with the existing character in the 
area; was compliant with parking standards; adhered to the local and national 
planning policy framework; and, because there had been no objection from the 
county highways authority in relation to the highways safety issues raised. 

Councillor R. Feeney, a Ward Member for Nork, spoke in objection to the 
application on the grounds that the proposed development would be harmful to the 



Planning Committee  
4 September 2019 Minutes 

 

character of the area as a result of a car dominated frontage and cramped 
overdevelopment of the site. 

A motion to refuse the application was proposed and seconded and upon a vote it 
was RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED on the grounds that: 

The development would, by virtue of the bulk, scale and massing of the 
proposed building, limited separation to the boundaries, the extent of 
frontage car parking and associated hard surfacing and limited rear amenity 
space, represent an overdevelopment of the site which would be out of 
keeping with, and harmful to, the character of the locality. The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to policies Ho9, Ho13 and Ho16 of the Reigate 
and Banstead Local Plan 2005, policy CS4 of the Reigate and Banstead 
Core Strategy and the provisions of the NPPF in relation to “Achieving well-
designed places”. 

 

COMFORT BREAK 
 

The Committee suspended the meeting between 20:32 p.m. and 20:34 p.m. for a 
comfort break. There was no debate or vote during this time. 

 

38.   19/00210/OUT - BROOK ROAD GARAGE, BROOK ROAD, REDHILL 

The Committee considered an application at the Brook Road Garage on Brook 
Road in Redhill for the demolition of the existing buildings and the erection of a 
building comprising of 57 flats. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation and amended conditions within the addendum, subject to a 
Section 106 agreement. 

 

39.   19/00784/F - NICOLA FARM, 37 WOODMANSTERNE LANE, 
WOODMANSTERNE, SM7 3HA 

The Committee considered an application at Nicola Farm, 37 Woodmansterne Lane 
in Woodmansterne for the erection of 6 detached dwellings and associated parking 
on the existing previously developed land at Nicola Farm. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as per the 
recommendation with condition 10 clarified in respect of electric vehicle charging 
points as follows: 

The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until at 
least 1 of the available parking spaces per plot are provided with a fast 
charge socket (current minimum requirement 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 
connector – 230v AC 32 amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance 
with the approved plans. 



Planning Committee  
4 September 2019 Minutes 

 
 

40.   19/01516/CLP - 32 SOUTH ROAD, REIGATE 

The Committee considered an application at 32 South Road in Reigate for a loft 
conversion incorporating a hip to gable roof extension with a dormer to the rear. 

RESOLVED that the roof extension be permitted development, as per the 
recommendation. 

 

41.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business to consider. 

 
The Meeting closed at 9.20 pm 

 


